

SOLOMON ISLANDS BAZETTE

NO. 33

Wednesday

17th

April,

2013

EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE

[92]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No.43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE COURT OF APPEAL OF SOLOMON ISLANDS

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 86 (1) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission, I, SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint –

JUSTICE EDWIN PETER GOLDSBROUGH

as the President of the Court of Appeal of Solomon Islands for a period of two (2) years effective from the 15th day of April 2013.

Made at Honiara under my hand and the Public Seal this 15th day of April 2013.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI GOVERNOR-GENERAL [93]

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER CBE Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islandss at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: NESTER MAELANGA

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you Nester Maelanga to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from 25th day of January 2013.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this $25^{\mbox{th}}$ day of January two thousand and thirteen.

HON. JUSTICE SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER, CBE CHIEF JUSTICE

Honiara, Solomon Islands
Printed under the authority of the
Solomon Islands Government
Printed by Public Service Commission.